CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: 02/26/18

AGENDA ITEM:				
Request to surplus and donate vehicles to the WA State Criminal Justice Training Commission				
PREPARED BY:	DIRECTOR APPROVAL:			
Kari Chennault, Asst. Public Works Director	11 ~			
DEPARTMENT:	00			
Public Works				
ATTACHMENTS:				
Resolution No				
BUDGET CODE:	AMOUNT:			
N/A				
SUMMARY:				

The table below identifies four vehicles for which the City has no further public use or necessity. The equipment has been identified for replacement in the current and previous budget documents. Upon surplus, in lieu of auction, staff is requesting the four vehicles be donated to the Washington State Criminal Justice Training Commission (WSCJTC). The City frequently utilizes the Academy's services for both new and experienced police officers and staff believes the City would derive benefits through increased training resources made available to the WSCJTC by donating vehicles.

VIN#	MAKE	MODEL/DESCRIPTION	YEAR
2FAHP71W17X135953	FORD	CROWN VICTORIA	2007
2FAHP71V69X103283	FORD	CROWN VICTORIA	2009
2FAHP71W27X135945	FORD	CROWN VICTORIA	2007
2FAHP71W77X135942	FORD	CROWN VICTORIA	2007

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Staff recommends that Council Members authorize the Mayor to sign the attached Resolution declaring the four identified vehicles surplus and to authorize the donation thereof.

CITY OF MARYSVILLE Marysville, Washington

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARYSVILLE, WASHINGTON, DECLARING CERTAIN PROPERTY TO BE SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING ITS TRANSFER TO THE WASHINGTON STATE CRIMNAL JUSTICE TRAINING COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the City owns four police vehicles, to wit:

EQUIP#	YEAR	MAKE	MODEL/DESCRIPTION	VIN#
P124	2007	FORD	CROWN VICTORIA	2FAHP71W17X135953
P134	2009	FORD	CROWN VICTORIA	2FAHP71V69X103283
P137	2007	FORD	CROWN VICTORIA	2FAHP71W27X135945
P139	2007	FORD	CROWN VICTORIA	2FAHP71W77X135942

and

WHEREAS, these vehicles are no longer needed for City purposes and are declared to be surplus; and

WHEREAS, the Washington State Criminal Justice Training Commission (WSCJTC) operates the state's training academy for police officers; and

WHEREAS, the City frequently utilizes the academy's services for both new and experienced police officers; and

WHEREAS, the WSCJTC has a need for police vehicles for training purposes; and

WHEREAS, additional training resources for the WSCJTC would directly benefit the City by enhancing training opportunities for the City's police officers who train at the academy; and

WHEREAS, by transferring the vehicles to the WSCJTC the City would derive benefits through increased training resources for the WSCJTC; and

WHEREAS, these benefits to the City would exceed the value the City could derive by selling or auctioning the vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the WSCJTC has agreed to accept these vehicles and to use them for training purposes; and

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest to transfer the vehicles to the WSCJTC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARYSVILLE these vehicles are surplus to the needs of the City and declared to be surplus.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARYSVILLE the proper officers of the City will take the appropriate steps to transfer ownership of these vehicle to the Washington State Criminal Justice Training Commission.

ADOPTED by the City Council at an open public meeting this, 20		
	CITY OF MARYSVILLE	
	By JON NEHRING, MAYOR	
	JON NEHRING, MAYOR	
Attest:		
By	EPUTY CITY CLERK	
Approved as to form:		
Ву		
JON WALKER, CITY	ATTORNEY	